



\$~67

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 2935/2025 & CRL.M.A. 27295/2025**

DEEPALI GUPTA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Chandan Bhatia and Mr. Adarsh Singh, Advs.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Anand V. Khatri, ASC for State.
Mr. Anil Sharma, Adv. for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

% **12.09.2025**

CRL.M.A. 27296/2025 (Exemption)

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

W.P.(CRL) 2935/2025 & CRL.M.A. 27295/2025

3. Issue notice.
4. Learned ASC for the State, who appears on advance notice, accepts notice and prays for some time to file status report. Let the same be filed at least three days prior to the next date of hearing.
5. Learned counsel for respondent no.2, who appears on advance notice, accepts notice and prays for some time to file response. Let the same be filed at least three days prior to the next date of hearing.
6. List on 28.01.2026.
7. It is made clear that the pendency of this petition does not preclude



the learned Trial Court to proceed with the matter.

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

SEPTEMBER 12, 2025/AS