



\$~61

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 2935/2025**

DEEPALI GUPTA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Chandan Bhatia and Mr. Sachin
Kumar, Advs.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Anand V Khatri, ASC for Crl
with WSI Akanksha Bhargav, PS:
Parliament Street.
SI Akanksha PS Parliament Street.
Mr. Anil Sharma and Mr. Arpit
Sharma, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

17.07.2026

1. It is pointed out that the appeal is coming up for hearing on 30.07.2026. It is also pointed out that the petitioner partially complied with the order dated 24.07.2025.
2. Since the appeal itself is coming up for hearing, in view of the aforesaid, at this point of time, the request for waiver or reduction of 20% of the fine/compensation may not require to be adjudicated on merits.
3. Let the Appellate Court expedite the hearing of the appeal. The parties undertake to render full cooperation.
4. In any case, let the appeal be decided finally within three months from the date of receipt of a copy of the order passed today.



5. Petition stands disposed of.
6. All rights and contentions are left open.

PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J

JULY 17, 2026/P